DOUGLASCOUNTYNY - 20941007138

This is a no fee document

NO FEE 04/26/2024 04:12PM
DC/COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Pgs=20

Recording Requested By/Return To: 00180474202410071380200205
SHAWNYNE GARREN, RECORDER

e ANArea Pawling

Community Development
Department:

DC-540-2024

Item ID/Agreement #

Type of Document: (please select one)

l:l Change Order

I:I Easement

|:| Other specify:

2023-995312

This document amends previously recorded document #

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2.

This cover page must be typed or legibly hand printed.



FILED
NO. DC -S4v -1024
0y [26[2024

First Amendment to Contract OATE
For Professional Services by An Independent Contractor DOUGLAS COUNTY CLERK
between CityGovApp, Inc. MINDEN, Nv

and BY Qﬁ D
Douglas County 7 EPUTY

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BY AN
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR is entered into between Douglas County, a political subdivision of
the State of Nevada, though the Board of County Commissioners (the “County”), and CityGovApp, Inc.
(“Contractor”). County and Contractor are at times collectively referred to as the
“Parties™ or individually as the “Party.”

WHEREAS, on June 30, 2022 the County entered into a Contract for Professional Services by
an Independent Contractor with the Contractor, which was recorded with the Douglas County Recorder
as Document No. 2023-995312 and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to enter into this First Amendment to Contract for
Professional Services by an Independent Contractor in order to increase the contract amount as set forth
herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, based on good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, and the mutual promises and conditions contained herein, the Parties
agree as follows:

1. The Contract amount shall be increased by $8,268.00, which would make
the total from $12,936.00 to $21,204.00 to cover additional scheduling of
inspection requirements and services on the CityGovApp as needed.

2. All other terms and conditions that are not hereby amended shall remain in
full force and effect. Capitalized terms not defined herein have the
meaning(s) ascribed in the Contract.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this First Amendment to Contract for

Professional Services by an Independent Contractor to be executed and effective as of the ‘q day of

,74\%\(‘1 \ , 2024,

£ 4 a5 J4
Jenjfer Da iﬁéon Date '
Douglas g ounty Manager

44%/ / %&,4/ 4-)7-2024

Hdséeb Chaudhry " Date
CityGovApp, Inc.




CityGovApp, Inc

2411 Roosevelt Ave
Berkeley, CA 94703
hchaudhry@citygovapp.com

\l,_ *
CituGovApp http://citygovapp.com
Quote
ADDRESS QUOTE # 1147
Douglas County Community DATE 10/11/2023
Development EXPIRATION DATE 06/30/2024
ACTIVITY AMOUNT

Mobite Appliation Support

Douglas County is in search of a solution to effectively manage the quantity
of inspections scheduled for each route on a daily basis. Below are the
specific requirements, proposed solution..

REQUIREMENT

Limiting or Blocking Inspections in Specific Areas/Routes

The system should provide the capability to block out or limit the number of
inspections for specific inspection routes on days when inspectors are
unavailable. This feature will prevent the scheduling of inspections at these
areas for the specified day.

When an inspector is unavailable, the system should provide an option to
limit the number of inspections that can be scheduled in the area or route
assigned to that inspector.

Users should be able to set a maximum limit for inspections in a specific area,
and the system should not allow scheduling beyond this limit.

PROPOSED SOLUTION

The proposed solution to develop a user-friendly web-based interface for
authorized personnel to manage inspection schedules and limits sounds like
a viable approach. Here are some key points and considerations to ensure
the success of this solution:

1. User-Friendly Web Interface:

The web-based interface should be intuitive and user-friendly to ensure that
authorized personnel can easily navigate and manage inspection schedules.
2. Role-Based Access Control:

implement a role-based access control system to restrict access to
authorized personnel only. This ensures that administrators can set date
unavailability-and inspection limits.

3. Calendar Integration:

Integrate a calendar system that allows administrators to select and mark
specific dates as unavailable. This calendar should provide a clear visual
representation of available and unavailable inspection dates.

8,268.00



ACTIVITY

4. Inspection Limits:

Allow administrators to set inspection limits for each available date. These
limits should be easily adjustable, enabling administrators to accommodate
changes in inspection demand.

Integration with Mobile Apps:

Integrate the web-based solution with the Android and iOS Inspection
Request applications to enforce the set inspection limits. Citizens should not
be able to schedule inspections on dates where the limits have been
reached.

By addressing these points, we can create an effective web-based solution
that streamlines the management of inspection schedules and limits,
enhancing the efficiency of the CityGovApp Inc.’s services.

No development cost. Monthly subscription, includes ongoing support,

maintenance and hosting.
$689 per month

TOTAL

Accepted.By Accepted Date

AMOUNT

$8,268.00



Recorder’s Qffice Cover Sheet

Recording Requested By:

Name __Ann Rena

Department: _Caommunity Development

DOUGLASCOUNTYAV 2123995312
This is a no fee document
NO FEE 04/06/2023 04:29 PM

DC/COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Pgs=15

SHAWNYNE GARREN, RECORDER

Type of Document: (please select one)

0 Agreement

K Contract

O Grant

0 Change Order

0 Easement

O Other specify:




FILED
NO. Z2R5. H4E

; I
1 »
1 CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES | felrt

DOUGLUAS COUNTY CLERK
MINDEN, NV

A CONTRACT BETWEEN
BY _,&& DEPUTY

\
| DouGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA

AND

CITYGOVAPP INC.

THIS CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (THE “CONTRACT”) 1S ENTERED INTO BY
AND BETWEEN DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
(“COUNTY”), AND CiTYGOVAPP (“CONTRACTOR”"): THE COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR ARE AT
TIMES COLLECTIVELY REFERRED TO HEREINAFTER AS THE “PARTIES” OR INDIVIDUALLY AS THE

“PARTY.”

WHEREAS, the County, from time to time, requires the services of independent
contractors;

WHEREAS, the County believes that the services of Contractor are necessary, desirable,
and in the best interests of Douglas County; and

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that Contractor is duly qualified, equipped, competent,
ready, willing and able to perform the services required by County as hereinafter described.

: WHEREAS, Contractor represents that Contractor possess all required licenses and
permits to perform the services required by County;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements herein made, the parties mutually
agree as follows:

1. EFFECTIVE DATE OF CONTRACT. Upon execution by all parties, this Contract shall be
effective June 30, 2022, and will terminate on June 30, 2025, (3 years) unless the Contract is
terminated earlier in accordance with Paragraph 9.

2. SERVICES To BE PERFORMED. The Parties agree that the services to be performed by
Contractor are set forth in the attached Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “B”.

3. PaymeNT FOR SERVICES. Contractor agrees to provide the services set forth in
Paragraph 2 at a rate of $689 per month for i0OS ($8,268.00 per year) and $389 per month for
Android (84,668.00 per year), for a total cost not to exceed $12,936 per year. Contractor agrees
to submit invoices on annual basis. County will pay invoices it receives within a reasonable
time.

Contractor shall be responsible for all costs and expenses incurred while performing any services

under this Contract, including without limitation licenses fees, memberships and dues;
automobile and other travel expenses; and all salary, expenses and other compensation paid to

.



Contractor’s employees or contract personnel Contractor hires to perform the services described
by this Agreement.

4, INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS. The Parties agree that Contractor, his associates
and employees shall have the status of an independent contractors and that this contract, by explicit
agreement of the parties, incorporates and applies the provisions of NRS 333.700, as necessarily
adapted to the parties, including that Contractor is not a Douglas County employee and that there

shall be no:

(1) Withholding of income taxes by the County:
(2) Industrial insurance coverage provided by the County;
(3) Participation in group insurance plans which may be available to employees of the

County;

(4) Participation or contributions by either the independent contractor or the County to
the public employees’ retirement system;

(5) Accumulation of vacation leave or sick leave;

(6) Unemployment compensation coverage provided by the County if the requirements of
NRS 612.085 for independent contractors are met.

Contractor and County agree to the following rights and obligations consistent with an independent
contractor relationship between the Parties:

a. Contractor has the right to perform services for others during the term of this
Agreement.

b. Contractor has the sole right to control and direct the means, manner and method by
which the services required by this Agreement will be performed.

¢. Contractor shall not be assigned a work location on County premises.

d. Contractor, at Contractor’s sole expense, will furnish all equipment and materials
used to provide the services required by this Agreement.

e. Contractor, at Contractor’s sole expense, has the right to hire assistants as
subcontractors, or to use Contractor’s employees to provide the services required by
this Agreement.

£ Contractor or Contractor’s employees or contract personnel shall perform the services
required by this Agreement, and Contractor agrees to the faithful performance and
delivery of described services in accordance with the time frames contained herein,
County shall not hire, supervise or pay any assistants to help Contractor.

g. Neither Contractor nor contractor’s employees or contract personnel shall receive any
training from County in the skills necessary to perform the services required by this
Agreement.

h. County shall not require Contractor or Contractor’s employees or contract personnel
to devote full time to performing the services required by this Agreement.

{ Contractor understands that Contractor is solely responsible to pay any federal and
state taxes and/or any social security or related payments applicable to money received
for services provided under the terms of this contract. Contractor understands that an
IRS Form 1099 will be filed by County for all payments County makes to Contractor.

v. 2021 09



5. INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE. Contractor shall, as a precondition to the performance of any
work under this Contract and as a precondition to any obligation of the County to make any
payment under this Contract, provide the County with a work certificate and/or a certificate issued
by a qualified insurer in accordance with NRS 616B.627. Contractor also shall, prior to
commencing any work under the contract, complete and provide the following written request to

a qualified insurer:

CityGovApp has entered into a contract with Douglas County to perform
work from June 30, 2022, and requests that the insurer provide to Douglas
County (1) a certificate of coverage issued pursuant o NRS 616B.627 and
(2) notice of any lapse in coverage or nonpayment of coverage that the
contractor is required to maintain. The certificate and notice should be
mailed to:

Douglas County Manager
Post Office Box 218
Minden, Nevada 89423

Contractor agrees to maintain required workers compensation coverage throughout the
entire term of the Contract. If Contractor does not maintain coverage throughout the entire term
of the Contract, Contractor agrees that County may, at any time the coverage is not maintained
by Contractor, order the Contractor to stop work, suspend the Contract, or terminate the
Contract. For each six-month period this Contract is in effect, Contraclor ugrees, prior to the
expiration of the six-month period, to provide another written request to a qualified insurer for
the provision of a certificate and notice of lapse in or nonpayment of coverage. If Contractor
does not make the request or does not provide the certificate before the expiration of the six-
month period, Contractor agrees that County may order the Contractor to stop work, suspend the
Contract, or terminate the Contract.

Contractor may, in lieu of furnishing a certificate of an insurer, provide an affidavit
indicating that he is a sole proprietor and that:

A.  In accordance with the provisions of NRS 616B.659, has not elected to be
included within the terms, conditions and provisions of chapters 616A to 61 6D,
inclusive, of NRS; and

B. s otherwise in compliance with those terms, conditions and provisions

6. LICENSING. Contractor agrees to maintain any required licenses to perform any services
for County. The failure to maintain any required license will result in immediate termination of

this Contract.

7. GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE. Douglas County’s liability coverage will not
extend to the Contractor and Contractor is required to acquire and maintain general liability
insurance in the minimum amount of $1,000,000 during the term of this Contract at
Contractor’s sole expense. Proof of insurance must be sent to the Douglas County Manager.
Such proof of insurance must be provided at least annually throughout the term of this Contract
and Douglas County must be notified at least 30 days in advance of any cancellation or



nonrenewal of such insurance.

8. TERMINATION OF CONTRACT. This Contract may be revoked without cause by either
Party prior to the date set forth in Paragraph 1, provided that a revocation shall not be effective
until 30 days after a party has served written notice upon the other party. The Contractor shall
submit billings for work performed up to the effective date of termination.

9. CONSTRUCTION OF CONTRACT. This Contract shall be construed and interpreted
according to the laws of the State of Nevada. Any dispute regarding this Contract shall be
resolved by binding arbitration, with an arbiter jointly selected from a list maintained by the
Nevada Supreme Court of senior/retired judges, with both parties to pay their own attorney
fees. There shall be no presumption for or against the drafier in interpreting or enforcing this
Contract.

10. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAws. Contractor. shall fully and completely
comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws, regulations, orders, or requirements of
any sort in carrying out the obligations of this contract, including, but not limited to, all federal,
state, and Jocal accounting procedures and requirements and all immigration and naturalization
laws.

11. ASSIGNMENT. Contractor shall neither assign, transfer nor delegate any rights,
obligations or duties under this contract without the prior written consent of the County.

12, CoUNTY INSPECTION. The books, records, documents and accounting procedures and
practices of Contractor related to this contract shall be subject to inspection, examination and
audit by the County.

13. DISPOSITION OF CONTRACT MATERIALS. Any books, reports, studies, photographs,
negatives or other documents, data, or other materials prepared by or supplied to Contractor in
the performance of its obligations under this Contract shall be the exclusive property of the
County and all such materials shall be remitted and delivered, at Contractor's expense, by
Contractor to the County upon completion of the project, or termination or cancellation of this
Contract.

14. PuBLIC RECORDS Law. Contractor expressly agrees that all documents submitted,
filed, or deposited with the County by Contractor. unless designated as confidential by a
specific statute of the State of Nevada or a court of competent jurisdiction, shall be treated as
public records pursuant to NRS Chapter 239 and shall be available for inspection and copying
by any person, as defined in NRS0.039, or any governmental entity.

15. INDEMNIFICATION. ‘Contractor agrees to indemnify and save and hold the County, its
agents and employees harmless from any and all claims, causes of action or liability arising
from the performance of this contract by Contractor or Contractor's agents or employees.

16. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT. This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties and may only be modified by a written amendment signed by the Parties.

v. 2021 09



17. AUTHORITY. The Parties represent and warrant that they have the authority to enter
into this Contract. ’

18. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS. The Parties agree that this Contract references or
incorporates only two additional documents or exhibits: Exhibit A and Exhibit B, as described
in Paragraph 2. To the extent the terms set forth in Exhibit A and/or Exhibit B conflict with the
terms of this Contract, the terms of this Contract control.

19. SEVERABILITY. The illegality or invalidity of any provision or portion of this
Agreement shall pot affect the validity of the remainder of the Agreement and this Agreement
shall be construed as if such provision did not exist and the non-enforceability of such provision
shall not be held to render any other provision or provisions of the Agreement unenforceable.

20. NO APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS. All payments and services provided under this
agreement are contingent upon the availability of the necessary public funding. In the event that
Douglas County does not receive the funding necessary to perform in accordance with the terms
of this Agreement, this Agreement shall automatically terminate and all fees due and owing shall
be paid.

21. NOTICES. All notices or other communications required or permitted to be given under
this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given three business
days after mailing by United States, postage prepaid, first class mail addressed to the other party
at the addresses set forth below:

FOR COUNTY:

Patrick Cates

Douglas County Manager
P.0.Box 218

Minden, Nevada 89423
(775) 782-9821

FOR CONTRACTOR:

Haseeb Chaudhry
CityGovApp Inc
2411 Roosevelt Ave
Berkeley, CA 94703
510-206-9557



HEREOF, the parties hereto have éaused this contract for professional
intéhd to be legally bound thereby.

IN WITNESS
services to sigped)%/

4/3/2023

2 of
Patrj Chfes N T~ Date
Doliglas County Manager

%,@//%V//

4/3/2023

[Contractor] Date

v. 2021 09



EXHIBIT 'A’

CityGovApp, Inc

2411 Roosevelt Ave
Berkeley, CA 94703
hchaudhry@citygovapp.com

e
CituGovApp http://citygovapp.com

Ounte
ADDRESS QUOTE # 1092

DATE 06/14/2022

Douglas County Community
EXPIRATION DATE 08/31/2022

Development

PO AMOUNT
Moblle Appliation Support 8,268.00
Douglas County Inspection Request/Scheduling Mobile App - i0S
Annual Subscription @ $688 per month
June 15, 2022 to June 15, 2023
Moblle Appliation Support 4,668.00
Douglas County Inspection Request/Scheduling Mobile App -‘Android
Annual Subscription @ $389 per month
June 15, 2022 to June 15, 2023

TOTAL $12,936.00

Accepted By Accepted Date



EXHIBIT ‘B’
Page 10of 7

CITYGOVAPP SUBSCRIPTION TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. These Subscription Terms and Conditions (“Terms") govern the use of
the products offered by CityGovApp Inc., ("CityGovApp” with its principal
place of business located at 2411 Roosevelt Ave, Berkeley, CA 94703, and
its Customer, as identified in an executed Order for products.

2. These Subscription Terms and Conditions (“Terms”) are effective upon
execution of the Order by Customer and are for the exclusive benefit of the
Parties. Nothing herein will be construed to create any benefits, rights, or
responsibilities in any other parties. “Customer” refers to the subscribing
customer designated on the attached Order. “Provider” shall mean
CityGovApp or, where Customer has purchased from an authorized
CityGovApp Reseller, the CityGovApp authorized Reseller.

3. Customer’s subscription term commences on the commencement date
listed on the Order. Said dateis Customer’s “Service Date” for purposes of
designating the start of any subscription term.

4. In exchange for its use of the Subscribed Services, Customer will pay the
amounts indicated in the Order. Said amounts are based on services
purchased and not actual usage; payment obligations are non-cancelable and
fees paid are non-refundable, except as otherwise specifically-provided
herein. Unless otherwise stated, such fees do not include any taxes, levies,
duties or similar governmental assessments of any nature, including but not
limited to value-added, sales, use or withholding taxes, assessable by any
local, state, provincial, federal or foreign jurisdiction ("Taxes”). Customer is
responsible for paying all Taxes associated with its purchases hereunder. If
Provider has the legal obligation to pay or collect Taxes for which Customer is
responsible, the appropriate amount will be invoiced to and paid by Customer,
unless Provider is provided with a valid tax exemption certificate authorized
by the appropriate taxing authority. Provider is solely responsible for taxes
assessable against it based on its income, property and employees.

5. The Subscribed Services are protected under the laws of the United States
and the individual states and by international treaty provisions. CityGovApp
retains full ownership in the Subscribed Services and grants to Customer a
limited, nonexclusive, nontransferable right to use the Subscribed Services,
subject to the following terms and conditions: a) The Subscribed Services are
provided for use only by Customer employees and to the extent of their duties
for Customer, Customer’s agents, contractors and officials; b) Customer may



EXHIBIT ‘B’

Page 20f 7

not make any form of derivative work from the Subscribed Services, although
Customer is permitted to develop additional or alternative functionality for the
Software using tools and/or techniques provided to Customer by
CityGovApp_; c) Customer may not obscure, alter, or remove any
confidentiality or proprietary rights notices; d) Customer may use the
Subscribed Services only to process transactions relating to properties within
both its own geographical and political boundaries and may not sell, rent,
assign, lend, or share any of its rights hereunder; e) Customer is responsible
for all activities conducted using its user credentials and for its users’
compliance with the provisions of these Terms; and f) All rights not expressly
granted to Customer are retained by CityGovApp. CityGovApp will make the
Subscribed Services available to Customer pursuant to these Terms during a
subscription term. Customer agrees that its purchases hereunder are neither
contingent on the delivery of any future functionality or features nor
dependent on any oral or written public comments made by CityGovApp
regarding future functionality or features.

6. CityGovApp warrants that it has full power and authority to agree to these
Terms and that, as of the effective date hereof, the Subscribed Services do
not infringe on any existing intellectual property rights of any third party. If a
third party claims that the Subscribed Services do infringe, CityGovApp_ may,
at its sole option, secure for Customer the right to continue using the
Subscribed Services or modify the Subscribed Services so that these do not
infringe. CityGovApp will have the sole right to conduct the defense and will
defend any legal action and conduct all negotiations. for its settlement or
compromise.

7. CityGovApp has no obligation for any claim based upon a modified version
of the Subscribed Services, where such modifications were not made or
authorized by CityGovApp, or the combination or operation of the Subscribed
Services with any product, data, or apparatus not provided by CityGovApp.
CityGovApp provides no warranty whatsoever for any third-party hardware or
software products.

Except as expressly set forth herein, CityGovApp disclaims any and all
express and implied warranties, including but not limited to
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.

8. In support of the Subscribed Services, CityGovApp will provide Customer
with a) a telephone number to contact live technical support, which is available
from 4:00 a.m. until 6:00 p.m. Pacific time Monday through Friday, excluding
CityGovApp's observed holidays; b) one or more electronic mail addresses to
which-Customer-may submit routine or non-critical support requests, which
CityGovApp will address during its regular business hours; and c) access to




EXHIBIT ‘B’
Page 30of 7

archived software updates and other technical information in CityGovApp's
online support databases, which are continuously available. Where support is
needed to address non-functioning or seriously impaired Services and there is
no reasonable workaround available, CityGovApp will promptly respond to the
support request and use commercially reasonable efforts to provide updates
toward resolution of the issue. CityGovApp maintenance includes the
following services:

App store administration
e Prepare and submit app for app store approval
» Manage all correspondence with the app store administration
« Make necessary changes to ensure that the app is approved
« Manage and modify app description and key-word search options

OS updates (i0S, Android, Windows)
s Update the app to ensure it works with the new OS
releases/patches from Apples, Android and Windows
e Test the app to make sure it works with the new OS
releases/patches

New hardware releases
« Update the user-interface and graphics to work with changes in
screen sizes
Bug Fixes
« Fix any software bugs that are discovered after the release

Accela API Updates
o Update the app to ensure it works with the new releases of API
~ from Accela

Customer/End-User Support
o Manage all support email from end-users and forward them to the
appropriate channels defined by the agency

Agency Technical Support

Support for functionality, back-end integration and usability of the app.
Maximum of 10 hours per month. Additional time will be charged at $120 per
hour, depending on resources required.

9. The following are not covered by these Terms, but may be separately
available at rates and on terms which may vary from those described herein:
a) Services required due to misuse of the Subscribed Services; b) Services
required by Customer to be performed by CityGovApp outside of its usual
working hours; c) Services required due to external factors including, but not



EXHIBIT ‘B’
Page 4 of 7

necessarily limited to, Customer’s use of software or hardware not authorized
by CityGovApp; or d) Services required to resolve or work-around conditions
which cannot be reproduced in CityGovApp ‘s support environment.

10. Customer warrants that it owns or has been authorized to provide the
data to CityGovApp. Customer retains full ownership of said data and grants
to CityGovApp a limited, nonexclusive, nontransferable license to use said
data only to perform CityGovApp's obligations in accordance with these Terms.

11. Customer acknowledges that transmissions —and processing of
Customer’s electronic communications are fundamental to Customer’s use of
the Subscribed Services. Customer further acknowledges that portions of such
transmissions and processing may occur within various computer networks
not owned or operated by CityGovApp. Customer agrees that _CityGovApp is
not responsible for any delays, losses, alterations, interceptions, or storage of
its electronic communications which occur in computer networks not owned
or operated by CityGovApp.

12. Either party may end Customer’s access to the Subscribed Services if
the other materially breaches these Terms and, after receiving a written notice
describing the circumstances of the default, fails to correct the breach within
thirty (30) calendar days.-Upon any termination for cause by Customer,
CityGovApp will refund any prepaid subscription fees covering the remainder
of the subscription term after the effective date of termination.

13. “Disclosing Party” and “Recipient” refer respectively to the party which
discloses information and the party to which information is disclosed in a given
exchange. Either CityGovApp or Customer may be deemed Disclosing Party or
Recipient depending on the circumstances of a particular communication or
transfer of information. “Confidential Information” means all disclosed
information relating in whole or in part to non-public data, proprietary data
compilations, computer source codes, compiled or object codes, scripted
programming statements, byte codes, or data codes, entity-relation or
workflow diagrams, financial records or information, client records or
information, organizational or personnel information, business plans, or
works-in-progress, even_where such works, when completed, would not
necessarily comprise Confidential Information. The foregoing listing is not
intended by the Parties to be comprehensive, and any information which
Disclosing Party marks or otherwise designates as “Confidential” or
“Proprietary” will ‘be deemed and treated as Confidential Information.
Information which qualifies as “Confidential Information” may be presented to
Recipient in oral, ~written, graphic, and/or machine-readable formats.
Regardless of presentation format, such information will be deemed and
treated as Confidential Information. Notwithstanding, the following specific




EXHIBIT ‘B’

Page 50f7

classes of information are not “Confidential Information” within the meaning
of this Section: a) information which is in Recipient’s possession prior to
disclosure by Disclosing Party; b) information which is available to Recipient
from a third party without violation of this Section or Disclosing Party’s
intellectual property rights; ¢) information which is in the public domain at the
time of disclosure by Disclosing Party, or which enters the public domain from
a source other than Recipient after disclosure by Disclosing Party; d)
information which is subpoenaed by governmental or judicial authority; and
e) information subject to disclosure pursuant to a state’s public records laws.
Recipient will protect the confidentiality of Confidential Information using the
same degree of care that it uses to protect its own information of similar
importance, but will in any case use no less than a reasonable degree of care
to protect Confidential Information. Recipient will not directly or indirectly
disclose Confidential Information or any part thereof to any third party without
Disclosing Party’s advance express written authorization to do so. Recipient
may disclose Confidential Information only to its emplioyees or agents under
its control and direction in the normal course of its business and only on a
need-to-know basis. In responding to a request for Confidential Information,
Recipient will cooperate with Disclosing Party, in a timely fashion and in a
manner not inconsistent with applicable laws, to protect the Confidential
Information to the fullest extent possible.

14, Neither party will be liable to the other for special, indirect or
consequential damages incurred or suffered by the other arising as a result
of or related to the performance of CityGovApp's Work, whether in contract,
tort, or otherwise, even if the other has been advised of the possibility of
such loss or damages. Client will indemnify and hold CityGovApp harmless
against any claims incurred by CityGovApp arising out of or in conjunction
with Client's breach of this Agreement, as well as all reasonable costs,
expenses and attorneys' fees incurred therein. CityGovApp 's total liability
under this Agreement with respect to the Work, regardliess of cause or
theory of recovery, will not exceed the total amount of fees paid by Client to
CityGovApp during the six (6) month period prior to the date the claim
arises. CityGovApp will at all times during the agreement, maintain
insurance coverage appropriate to the use of its products and its
responsibilities hereunder.

15. The performance by CityGovApp of its duties and obligations under this
Agreement will be that of an independent contractor, and nothing in this
Agreement will create or imply an agency relationship between CityGovApp
and Client, nor will this Agreement be deemed to constitute a joint venture
or partnership between the parties.



EXHIBIT ‘B’
Page 6 of 7

16. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAws. Contractor shall fully and
completely comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws,
regulations, orders, or requirements of any sort in carrying out the
obligations of this contract, including, but not limited to, all federal, state,
and local accounting procedures and requirements and all immigration and
naturalization laws.

17. If any term of this Agreement is found to be unenforceable or contrary
to law, it will be modified to the least extent necessary to make it
enforceable, and the remaining portions of this Agreement will remain in full
force and effect.

18. Neither party will be held responsible for any delay or failure in
performance of any part of this Agreement to the extent that such delay is
caused by events or circumstances beyond the delayed party's reasonable
control.

19. The waiver by any party of any breach of covenant will not be construed
to be a waiver of any succeeding breach or any other covenant. All waivers
must be in writing, and signed by the party waiving its rights. This
Agreement may be modified only by a written instrument executed by
authorized representatives of the parties hereto.

20. Both parties acknowledge that they have not been induced to enter into
this Agreement by any representations or promises not specifically stated
herein.

21. Section 5 will survive the End of Term for so long as is required to
complete. collection of unpaid amounts. The agreements, rights, limitations
and waivers described in Sections 6-8, 13, 16, 17, 19-13 and 26 will survive
the End of Term. . Section 21 will survive the End of Term for a period of two
(2) years. With the exceptions of the foregoing surviving sections, the
remainder of these Terms will terminate at the End of Term.

22. If any particular provision of these Terms is determined to be invalid or
unenforceable, that determination will not affect the other provisions, which
will be construed in all respects as if the invalid or unenforceable provision
were omitted. No extension, modification, or amendment of these Terms will
be effective unless it is described in writing and signed by the Parties.



Signature Page:

CityGovApp Inc:
Name: Haseeb Chaudhry

Signature: ,%M////,/

Date: 3/30/2023

EXHIBIT ‘B’
Page 7 of 7

Customer: Douglas County
Name: Patrick Cates

Signature: ///
s
Date: 4/3/2023

Douglas County State of Nevada

CERTIFIED GOPY

| certify that the document to which this certificate
is attached is a full and correct copy of the original
record on file in the Clerk-Treasurer's Office on this

(- gay of ’74@&1& 20285,
Byﬁéfmm y/ J [nfoe st D Deputy




Douglas County .. * * - State of Nevada

In
CERTIFIED'COPY -~
I certify that the document to which this certificate
is attached is a full and corceét copy of the-original
record on file in the Clerk=Treasurer's Office on this

Zoth oy of ﬁP{ ) ‘ o2, 2024

By [%a CQ{LLL'J()\‘W@DGM




